
 

 
 
 
 

Investors are advised to refer through important disclosures made at the last page of the Research Report. 

Motilal Oswal research is available on www.motilaloswal.com/Institutional-Equities, Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, Factset and S&P Capital. 

Abhijit Tibrewal - Research Analyst (Abhijit.Tibrewal@MotilalOswal.com)  

Research Analyst: Nitin Aggarwal (Nitin.Aggarwal@MotilalOswal.com) | Raghav Khemani (Raghav.Khemani@MotilalOswal.com) 

 

                                                                                               16 October,2025 

Company Update| Sector: NBFCs  

Can Fin Homes 
BSE SENSEX S&P CNX 

83,468 25,585 
 

 
 

Bloomberg CANF IN 

Equity Shares (m) 133 

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 107 / 1.2 

52-Week Range (INR) 898 / 559 

1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) 2/6/-11 

12M Avg Val (INR M) 338 
 

Financials &Valuations (INR b) 

Y/E March FY25 FY26E FY27E 

NII 13.5 15.3 16.8 

PPP 11.5 12.9 14.0 

PAT 8.6 9.6 10.5 
EPS (INR) 64.4 72.2 79.0 

EPS Gr. (%) 14 12 10 

BV/Sh. (INR) 381 440 505 
Ratios      

NIM (%) 3.75 3.83 3.74 

C/I ratio (%) 17.1 17.9 19.0 
RoAA (%) 2.2 2.2 2.2 

RoE (%) 18.2 17.6 16.7 
Payout (%) 18.6 18.0 17.7 

Valuation      

P/E (x) 12.2 10.9 9.9 
P/BV (x) 2.1 1.8 1.6 

Div. Yield (%) 1.5 1.7 1.8 
 

Shareholding pattern (%) 

As On Jun-25 Mar-25 Jun-24 

Promoter 30.0 30.0 30.0 

DII 24.5 24.7 27.8 

FII 12.1 12.1 11.5 

Others 33.4 33.2 30.7 
FII Includes depository receipts 
 

Stock performance (one year) 

 
  

 CMP: INR803 TP: INR870 (+8%) Neutral 
Early green shoots in core markets; NIM to remain in focus 
Gradual revival in key states; digital transformation also a monitorable  

 Can Fin Homes (CANF) is showing early signs of revival, with business 

momentum gradually improving across its key markets of Karnataka and 

Telangana. Disbursements in these states are witnessing steady growth, 

supported by stronger housing demand, improved customer sentiment, 

and stabilizing policy conditions, particularly for e-Khata issuances (in 

Karnataka) and Project Hydra (in Telangana).  

 The company’s ongoing digital transformation remains on track, targeting 

process efficiency, automation, and enhanced customer engagement, albeit 

with some near-term pressure on operating costs.  

 NIM is expected to benefit from declining borrowing costs and a gradual 

shift toward higher-yielding segments (self-employed and LAP), even as the 

impact of annual resets continues to play out over the next few quarters.  

 Asset quality remains strong, reflecting the company’s high-quality, 

predominantly salaried borrower base and its disciplined underwriting 

approach. 

 While near-term profitability is likely to be impacted by elevated opex 

arising from technology investments and staff salary revisions, the medium-

term outlook remains constructive, supported by expectations of gradual 

improvement in loan growth and stable credit metrics. We expect CANF to 

deliver NII/PPOP/PAT CAGR of 13%/12%/13% over FY25-28, with RoA/RoE 

of 2.2%/17% in FY28. We reiterate our Neutral rating, as loan growth is 

expected to remain muted in the near term, and business volumes could 

face disruptions amid the ongoing technology transformation. 

 

Revival momentum building gradually in Karnataka and Telangana 

 Business activity in CANF’s key states, Karnataka and Telangana, has started 

to rebound after a period of softness. Disbursements in Karnataka are 

expected to exceed INR2.5b in Sep’25, aided by improving housing demand 

and supportive government measures. Telangana, too, is witnessing 

renewed traction following the formation of a new government and the 

cessation of demolitions under Project Hydra, which has significantly 

restored customer confidence.  

 CANF anticipates monthly disbursements to cross INR1b in Telangana, 

recovering from the low base of INR700m earlier. With momentum likely to 

strengthen in 2HFY26, the company has guided for disbursement growth of 

~20% in FY26. This recovery will be underpinned by contributions from 

newly opened branches, a stronger sales team, and improved housing 

activity in its core southern markets. We estimate CANF to deliver an AUM 

CAGR of 13% and disbursement CAGR of ~18% over FY25-28. 
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Tech transformation plan on track 
 CANF’s digital transformation program remains a key strategic focus, aimed at 

building operational scalability and customer centricity. The transformation is 

being executed in two phases, with Phase I covering ALM and treasury systems 

(was planned to be completed by Oct’25) and Phase II covering core LOS, LMS, 

DOS, and deposit modules (by Nov’25). The initiative seeks to digitize key 

workflows, automate processes, strengthen risk controls, and enhance user 

experience through secure and integrated platforms.  

 While the rollout may temporarily disrupt operations, management remains 

confident of minimizing the transitional impact and achieving its guided 

disbursement growth of 20% for FY26. Over time, these technology upgrades 

are expected to enhance efficiency, reduce turnaround times, and improve long-

term cost productivity. 
 

Impact of annual interest rate reset yet to be realized in yields and spreads 
 Around 67% of CANF’s borrowers are on an annual interest rate reset cycle, 

implying that the full impact on portfolio yields will materialize over the next six 

to nine months.  

 CANF has already passed on partial rate benefits (~25bp) to one-third of its 

customers under the quarterly interest rate reset regime. However, with a large 

portion of the loan book still on annual reset, downward revision in yields 

(which, in turn, is linked to the company’s PLR) is still a few quarters away. 

Consequently, the impact on NIM will have to be closely monitored. Near-term 

profitability will remain sensitive to the pace of reset pass-through and the 

reduction in CoF. 
 

E-khata progress continues, though operational challenges persist 
 The e-khata initiative in Karnataka continues to progress well, providing long-

term structural benefits for housing demand and property formalization. The 

government’s push to digitize property records under the “Eswathu to 

Doorsteps” campaign has resulted in the creation of ~9.7m e-khatas, improving 

transparency and credit access for property owners.  

 In Karnataka, Mysuru, Belagavi, and Vijayapura have led adoption, reflecting 

growing digitization beyond metro markets. However, operational challenges, 

such as document mismatches, data discrepancies, and limited digital literacy in 

rural areas, continue to hinder seamless implementation. Despite these issues, 

the e-Khata initiative remains a structural tailwind for organized housing credit, 

particularly for lenders like CANF with a deep presence in the state. 

 The Karnataka government has introduced services such as the conversion of B-

Khata properties to A-Khata, issuance of e-Khata through Seva Kendra for a 

nominal fee, and a self-help tool to assist with online e-Khata registration. 

Additionally, the government plans to make e-Khatas mandatory for property 

registration from Oct/Nov’25. 

 Although there have been positive developments post the rollout of e-Khatas, 

some challenges have emerged. In Bengaluru, property owners face issues such 

as document mismatches (mismatch between full names and initials across sale 

deeds, Aadhar, and passports), errors in jointly-owned properties (issuance of e-

Khata only in the name of one co-owner), discrepancies in built-up areas and 

parking details, and inaccuracies in property size declarations that trigger 

surprise tax notices. Due to the system’s strict data-matching protocols and 

software limitations, owners often have to visit government offices to resolve 

these issues. 
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Declining CoF and higher-yielding segments to support near-term margins 

 CANF’s NIM is expected to improve in the near term, supported by declining 

borrowing costs, portfolio mix optimization, and a lag in passing on lower CoB to 

the customers. The company aims to increase the share of higher-yielding non-

housing loans to ~20% by FY28 (from 11% in FY23), alongside a higher 

proportion of self-employed non-professional (SENP) borrowers. 

 Incremental CoF has already declined to <7.3%, driven by cheaper bank 

borrowings and NCD issuances. Further rate cuts on NHB borrowings could add 

to the benefit. While smaller affordable housing peers have not yet passed on 

the rate benefits, CANF’s conservative approach to transmission will provide 

interim support to spreads in the near term.  

 With ~67% of the total portfolio being on annual reset as of Jun’25 (down from 

~72% in Mar’25) and only 5% of overall customers (including new customers) 

shifting to quarterly reset in 1QFY26, the full impact on NIM will remain a key 

monitorable. We expect NIM to expand ~10bp YoY to ~3.8% in FY26, aided by a 

declining CoF, lagged PLR transmission, and higher-yielding portfolio shift. 

 Management has guided for a cost-to-income ratio (CIR) of 18% for FY26 and 

~19% by FY27 (vs the earlier guidance of 17-18%). We expect CIR to remain 

elevated in the 18-19% over FY26-28, due to: a) investments in branch 

expansion and employee headcount, and b) tech transformation expenses. 

However, the growing share of direct business (as DSA dependence declines 

further) and digitization benefits are expected to support cost rationalization in 

the medium term. 
 

Stable asset quality; outlook positive 

 Asset quality remains healthy, with delinquencies declining to the lowest level in 

five quarters. The stability in credit performance is driven by CANF’s high-quality 

borrower base, with over 80% of customers having CIBIL scores of over 700 and 

minimal exposure to high-risk categories.  

 Management has guided for credit costs of ~15bp for FY26, in line with our 

estimate of 14–16bp, reflecting disciplined underwriting and stable collections. 

With improved disbursement quality and tightening of sourcing norms, we 

expect asset quality to remain resilient for the company. 
 

Valuation and view: Recovery taking root, but NIM trajectory warrants monitoring 

 We believe the business momentum in Karnataka and Telangana marks the 

beginning of a broader revival for CANF, supported by branch expansion, 

strengthening of sales capability, and a well-executed digital transformation 

strategy. While operating costs are likely to remain elevated in the near term, 

long-term benefits from efficiency gains and lower CoF are expected to support 

profitability. 

 With stable asset quality and moderate loan growth, CANF remains a steady 

compounder, though near-term valuation upside appears capped until margin 

normalization plays out and steady-state normalized loan growth improves to 

~14-15%. We expect CANF to deliver a NII/PPOP/PAT CAGR of 13%/12%/13% 

over FY25-28 and RoA/RoE of 2.2%/17% in FY28. Reiterate a Neutral rating on 

the stock with a TP of INR870 (based on 1.6x Sep’27E P/BV).  
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Exhibit 1: Valuation matrix of CANF and its peers 

Val  
summary 

Rating CMP  TP Mkt. Cap  EPS (INR) BV (INR) RoA (%) RoE (%) P/E (x) P/BV (x) 

FY27E (INR) (INR) (INRb) FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E 

CanFin Neutral 801 870 107 72.2 79.0 440 505 2.2 2.2 17.6 16.7 11.1 10.1 1.8 1.6 

LIC HF Neutral 572 640 315 97.4 105.6 736 820 1.6 1.7 14.0 13.6 5.9 5.4 0.8 0.7 

PNB HF Buy 853 1,050 222 87.5 98.3 731 820 2.5 2.4 12.7 12.7 9.8 8.7 1.2 1.0 

Bajaj Housing Neutral 109 120 906 3.1 3.8 27 31 2.2 2.2 12.1 13.1 35.2 28.6 4.0 3.5 

Aavas Neutral 1,619 1,800 128 80.3 97.6 631 729 3.2 3.3 13.6 14.4 20.2 16.6 2.6 2.2 

HomeFirst Buy 1,219 1,530 126 51.7 64.2 414 473 3.9 4.0 15.7 14.5 23.6 19.0 2.9 2.6 

Repco Neutral 394 400 25 69.9 73.6 595 664 2.9 2.7 12.4 11.7 5.6 5.4 0.7 0.6 

 
Exhibit 2: Disbursements to improve going forward… 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 3: …eventually leading to growth in loan book 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 

 
 

Exhibit 4: Gradual improvement in self-employed exposure 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 5: Rising share of non-housing portfolio to help 

retain margins in a declining interest rate scenario 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 6: Spreads to witness an improvement…  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 7: …with NIMs expanding 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Exhibit 8: Opex to inch up… 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 9: …but impact to be offset by benign credit costs 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 10: PAT growth to remain modest 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 11: Healthy RoA/RoE of 2.2%/17% in FY28E 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 12: One-year forward P/B 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 13: One-year forward P/E 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Exhibit 14:  DuPont Analysis 

   RoA Tree (as % of assets) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income 10.2 9.3 7.9 8.9 10.0 9.9 9.6 9.3 9.3 

Interest Expended 6.8 5.6 4.6 5.6 6.4 6.4 6.1 5.9 5.8 

Net Interest Income 3.4 3.7 3.3 3.3 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.5 

Other Income 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Total Income 3.5 3.8 3.3 3.4 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.6 

Operating Expenses 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 

Cost to Income Ratio (%) 15.7 15.3 18.3 16.9 16.8 17.1 17.9 19.0 19.1 

Employee Expenses 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Other Expenses 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Operating Profit 2.9 3.2 2.7 2.8 3.1 3.0 3.0 2.9 2.9 

Provisions/write offs 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 

PBT 2.6 2.9 2.5 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.7 2.8 

Tax  0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Tax Rate (%) 27.4 26.2 25.8 24.6 21.6 20.4 21.4 21.4 21.4 

PAT 1.9 2.1 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Leverage 10.1 9.1 8.8 9.1 8.8 8.3 7.9 7.8 7.7 

RoE 19.1 19.2 16.6 18.5 18.8 18.2 17.6 16.7 16.9 
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Financials and Valuation 
 

Income statement          INR m 

Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income 20,189 20,064 19,697 27,154 34,899 38,426 41,562 45,442 51,651 

Interest Expended 13,442 12,083 11,535 17,009 22,314 24,882 26,297 28,643 32,114 

Net Interest Income 6,747 7,980 8,162 10,146 12,585 13,544 15,265 16,799 19,538 

Change (%) 24.0 18.3 2.3 24.3 24.0 7.6 12.7 10.1 16.3 

Other Income 115 121 188 277 348 370 429 492 565 

Net Income 6,862 8,101 8,350 10,423 12,933 13,915 15,693 17,291 20,103 

Change (%) 22.1 18.0 3.1 24.8 24.1 7.6 12.8 10.2 16.3 

Operating Expenses 1,076 1,240 1,530 1,765 2,173 2,382 2,809 3,282 3,845 

Operating Income 5,786 6,861 6,820 8,658 10,760 11,532 12,885 14,009 16,257 

Change (%) 23.0 18.6 -0.6 26.9 24.3 7.2 11.7 8.7 16.1 

Provisions/write offs 603 685 469 418 1,185 758 657 619 695 

PBT 5,183 6,176 6,351 8,240 9,575 10,775 12,228 13,391 15,562 

Tax  1,422 1,615 1,640 2,028 2,068 2,203 2,617 2,866 3,330 

Tax Rate (%) 27.4 26.2 25.8 24.6 21.6 20.4 21.4 21.4 21.4 

Reported PAT 3,761 4,561 4,711 6,212 7,507 8,572 9,611 10,525 12,232 

Change (%) 27 21 3 32 21 14 12 10 16 

Proposed Dividend (incl. tax) 321 266 399 466 799 1,598 1,731 1,864 1,997 

           
Balance sheet          
Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Capital 266 266 266 266 266 266 266 266 266 

Reserves & Surplus 21,234 25,832 30,400 36,206 43,172 50,409 58,288 66,949 77,184 

Net Worth 21,501 26,098 30,666 36,473 43,439 50,675 58,555 67,215 77,450 

Borrowings 1,87,484 1,92,929 2,46,477 2,90,681 3,18,629 3,50,512 3,89,213 4,41,017 5,03,498 

Change (%) 11.6 2.9 27.8 17.9 9.6 10.0 11.0 13.3 14.2 

Other liabilities 1,451 1,710 2,300 3,551 8,069 8,486 10,183 12,220 14,664 

Total Liabilities 2,10,436 2,20,737 2,79,443 3,30,705 3,70,137 4,09,673 4,57,951 5,20,452 5,95,612 

Loans 2,05,257 2,18,915 2,63,781 3,11,933 3,45,531 3,76,964 4,20,771 4,77,291 5,45,502 

Change (%) 12.6 6.7 20.5 18.3 10.8 9.1 11.6 13.4 14.3 

Investments 243 496 11,260 14,590 14,590 23,740 27,301 31,396 36,105 

Change (%) 49.1 104.1 2,169.9 29.6 0.0 62.7 15.0 15.0 15.0 

Net Fixed Assets 379 378 346 454 526 503 482 461 441 
Other assets  4,557 948 4,057 3,727 9,489 8,466 9,398 11,304 13,564 

Total Assets 2,10,436 2,20,737 2,79,443 3,30,705 3,70,137 4,09,673 4,57,951 5,20,452 5,95,612 
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Financials and Valuation 
 

Ratios         (%) 

Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Yield on loans 10.4 9.44 8.14 9.4 10.6 10.6 10.4 10.1 10.1 

Cost of funds 7.6 6.35 5.25 6.3 7.3 7.4 7.1 6.9 6.8 

Spread 2.8 3.1 2.9 3.1 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.3 

Net Interest Margin 3.5 3.8 3.4 3.5 3.8 3.7 3.8 3.7 3.8 

Profitability Ratios (%)             

RoE  19.1 19.2 16.6 18.5 18.8 18.2 17.6 16.7 16.9 

RoA 1.9 2.1 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

C/I ratio 15.7 15.3 18.3 16.9 16.8 17.1 17.9 19.0 19.1 

Asset Quality (%)             

Gross NPAs 1,571 2,019 1,706 1,738 2,860 3,333 3,821 4,241 4,738 

Gross NPAs to Adv. 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 

Net NPAs 1,118 1,343 807 829 1,468 1,743 1,987 2,163 2,416 

Net NPAs to Adv. 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 

PCR 28.8 33.5 52.7 52.3 48.7 47.7 48.0 49.0 49.0 

VALUATION                   

Book Value (INR) 161 196 230 274 326 381 440 505 582 

Price-BV (x) 4.9 4.0 3.4 2.9 2.4 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.3 

EPS (INR) 28.2 34.2 35.4 46.7 56.4 64.4 72.2 79.0 91.9 

EPS Growth YoY 26.8 21.3 3.3 31.9 20.8 14.2 12.1 9.5 16.2 

Price-Earnings (x) 27.8 22.9 22.2 16.8 13.9 12.2 10.9 9.9 8.5 

Dividend per share (INR) 2.0 2.0 3.0 3.5 6.0 12.0 13.0 14.0 15.0 

Dividend yield (%) 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.8 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
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